Yes, it does.

7

Revised Exhibit JW-2

Revenue Requirements

& Pro Forma Adjustments

Une DBScrlptlon

# (1)

Q(l!i![5!1iog B!i!Y!i!D!.!~
2 Total Sales of Electric Energy

3 Other Electric Revenue

4 Total Operating Revenue

5

6 Ql2!i!!:llllng E19;1!i!n~!F
7 Purchased Power

8 Distribution Operations

9 Distribution Maintenance

10 Customer A=unts

11 Customer Service

12 Sales Expense

13 A&G

14 Total O&M Expense

15

16 Depreciation

17 Taxes- Other

18 Interest on LID

19 Interest - Other

20 Other Deductions

21

22 Total Cost of Electric Service

23

24 Utility Operatln~ Ma~lns

25

26 Non-Operating Margins- Interest

27 Non-Operating Margins - Other

28 G&T Capital Credits

29 Other Capital Credits

30

31 Net Margins

32

33 Cash Receipts from Lenders

34 OTIER

35 TIER

36 TIER excluding GTCC

37

38 Target TIER

39 Margins at Target TIER

40 Revenue Requirement

41 Revenue Deficiency

BIG SANDY RECC

Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement
For the 12 Month11 Ended July 31, 2016

Actual Rates Present Rates Pro Forma Present RatBB
Actual Tell1: Yr UnadJ Te~~t Yr Adjustment Pro Forma Test Yr

(2) (3) (4) (5)

23,087,258 22,470,741 (1,336,864) 21,133,877

778,953 778,953 778,953

23,866,212 23,249,695 (1 ,336,864) 21,912,831

16,010,784 16,010,784 (1 ,355,065) 14,655,719

1,094,553 1,094,553 5,955 1,100,508

1,516,304 1,516,304 165,989 1,682,294

887,246 887,246 2,659 889,904

29,781 29,781 2,322 32,103

5,403 5,403 5,403

1,364,315 1,364,315 (138,731) 1,225,584

20,908,387 20,908,387 (1 ,316,872) 19,591,515

2,272,704 2,272,704 776 2,273,481

33,861 33,861 2,521 36,382

701,164 701,164 (78,803) 622,361

62,878 62,878 62,878

19,500 19,500 19,500

23,998,494 23,998,494 (1 ,392,377) 22,606,117

(132,283) (748,800) 55,513 (693,287)

173,911 173,911 173,911

13,496 13,496 13,496

1,400,000 1,400,000 (1 ,400,000)

46,851 46,851 46,851

1,501,975 885,458 (1 ,344,487) (459,029)

12,575 12,575 12,575

0.83 (0.05) (0.09)

3.14 2.26 0.261
1.15 0.27 0.26

2.00 2.00 2.00

701,164 701,164 622,361

24,699,658 24,699,658 23,228,478

(800,811) (184,294) 1,081 ,39o 1

Proposed Rate11

Pro Forma Te11t Yr
(6)

22,215,267

778,953

22,994,220

14,655,719

1,100,508

1,682,294

889,904

32,103

5,403

1,225,584

19,591,515

2,273,481

36,382

622,361

62,878

19,500

22,606,117

388,103

173,911

13,496

[…]

S~ouse & Child(ren) 22,292 0% 100% 22,292
Total 506,676 506,676

Pro Forma Year

Employee 50,479 21% 10,601 79% 39,878
Employee & Spouse 179,070 32% 57,302 68% 121 ,768
Employee & Child(ren) 98,794 32% 31 ,614 68% 67,180
Employee & Family 156,042 32% 49,933 68% 106,1 08
Spouse Only 21% 79%
Child(ren) Only 32% 68%
S~ouse & Child(ren) 22,292 32% 7,133 68% 15,158
Total 506,676 156,584 350,092

Adjustment (156 ,584)

This adjustment normalizes the test year healthcare costs to year-end costs for mid-year changes to employee coverage type and for employee departures, then
removes amounts for employee contribution consistent with recent Commission orders.

Reference Schedule: 1 .18

Revised Exhibit JW-2

Page 38 of 38

Exhibit JW-2-S

Revenue Requirement
Comparison of Original
and Revised Amounts

BIG SANOY RECC

Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement

Comparison of Original and Revised Amounts

ORIGINAL REVISED INCREASE (DECREAS~

Pro Forma Present Rates Proposed Rates Pro Forma Present Rates Proposed Rates Pro Forma Present Rates Proposed Rates

Line Description Adjustment Pro FormaTY Pro Forma TY Adjustment Pro Forma TY Pro Forma TY Adjustment Pro Forma TY Pro Forma TY

II (1) (4) (5) (6) (4) (5) (6) (4) (5) (6)

1 O~ratioo Revenues

2 Total Sales of Electric Energy (1 ,336,864) 21 ,133,877 22,062,523 (1 ,336,864) 21 ,133,877 22,215,267 152,744

3 Other Electric Revenue 778,953 778,953 778,953 778,953

4 Total Operating Revenue (1 ,336,864) 21 ,912,831 22,841,476 (1 ,336,864) 21 ,912,831 22,994,220 152,744

5

6 O~ratioo Ex11enses:

7 Purchased Power (1,355,065) 14,655,719 14,655,719 (1 ,355,065) 14,655,719 14,655,719

8 Distribution Operations 5,955 1,100,508 1,100,508 5,955 1,100,508 1,100,508

9 Distribution Maintenance (144,361) 1,371 ,944 1,371 ,944 165,989 1,682,294 1,682,294 310,350 310,350 310,350

10 Customer Accounts 2,659 889,904 889,904 2,659 889,904 889,904

11 Customer Service 2,322 32,103 32,103 2,322 32,103 32,103

12 Sales Expense 5,403 5,403 5,403 5,403

13 A&G (138,731) 1,225,584 1,225,584 (138,731) 1,225,584 1,225,584

14 Total O&M Expense (1 ,627,222) 19,281 ,165 19,281 ,165 (1 ,316,872) 19,591 ,515 19,591,515 310,350 310,350 310,350

15

16 Depreciation 776 2,273,481 2,273,481 776 2,273,481 2,273,481

17 Taxes- Other 2,521 36,382 36,382 2,521 36,382 36,382

18 Interest on lTD 701 ,164 701 ,164 (78,803) 622,361 622,361 (78,803) (78,803) (78,803)

19 Interest - Other 62,878 62,878 62,878 62,878

20 Other Deductions 19,500 19,500 19,500 19,500

21

22 Total Cost of Electric Service (1 ,623,924) 22,374,570 22,374,570 (1 ,392,377) 22,606,117 22,606,117 231 ,547 231 ,547 231 ,547

23

24 Utility Operating Margins 287,060 (461 ,739) 466,906 55,513 (693,267) 386,103 (231 ,547) (231 ,547) (76,603)

25

26 Non-Operating Margins - Interest 173,911 173,911 173,911 173,911

27 Non-Operating Margins - Other 13,496 13.496 13,496 13,496

26 G&T Capital Credits (1,400,000) (1,400,000)

29 Other Capital Credits 46,851 46,651 46,851 46,651

30

31 Net Margins (1,112,940) (227,461) 701 ,164 (1 ,344,467) (459,029) 622,361 (231 ,547) (231 ,547) (76,803)

32

33 Cash Receipts from lenders 12,575 12,575 12,575 12,575

34 OTIER 0.36 1.66 (0.09) 1.64 (0.45) (0.04)

35 TIER 0.68 2.00 0.26 2.00 (0.41)

36 TIER excluding GTCC 0.66 2.00 0.26 2.00 (0.41)

37

38 Target TIER 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

39 Margins at Target TIER 701 ,164 701 ,164 622,361 622,361 (76,803) (78,803)

40 Revenue Requirement 23,075,734 23,075,734 23,226,478 23,226,478 152,744 152,744

41 Revenue Deficiency 926,6451 1,061 ,390 I 152.7441

Exhibit JW-2-5

Page 1 of 1

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

) APPLICATION OF BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR A GE ERAL
ADJUSTMENT OF EXISTING RATES

) Case No. 2017-00374
)

VERIFICATION OF JOHN WOLFRAM

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )

COUNTYOF ·~ ?

John Wolfram, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of his
Supplemental Direct Testimony in the above-referenced case and that the matters and things set
forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, formed